

No. 10-174

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF INDIANA,
ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS,
COLORADO, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, IDAHO,
KANSAS, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA,
MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA,
OHIO, OKLAHOMA, PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, UTAH, WEST
VIRGINIA, AND WYOMING, AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER*
Solicitor General
HEATHER HAGAN McVEIGH
ASHLEY TATMAN HARWEL
Deputy Attorneys General

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici States

(Additional counsel listed inside cover)

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General
State of Alabama

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General
State of Kansas

JOHN J. BURNS
Attorney General
State of Alaska

JACK CONWAY
Attorney General
State of Kentucky

THOMAS C. HORNE
Attorney General
State of Arizona

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL
Attorney General
State of Louisiana

DUSTIN MCDANIEL
Attorney General
State of Arkansas

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General
State of Missouri

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Attorney General
State of Colorado

JON BRUNING
Attorney General
State of Nebraska

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General
State of Florida

WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General
State of North Dakota

SAMUEL S. OLENS
Attorney General
State of Georgia

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General
State of Ohio

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

E. SCOTT PRUITT
Attorney General
State of Oklahoma

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL (cont'd)

WILLIAM H. RYAN, JR.
Acting Attorney General
State of Pennsylvania

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General
State of South Carolina

MARTY JACKLEY
Attorney General
State of South Dakota

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General
State of Utah

DARRELL V. MCGRAW, JR.
Attorney General
State of West Virginia

BRUCE A. SALZBURG
Attorney General
State of Wyoming

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. Nonjusticiable Political Questions Arise In
Any Case Not “Fit For The Wrangling of
Lawyers” 4

II. Whether And How To Address Climate
Change Is Not A Matter “Fit For The
Wrangling Of Lawyers” In Federal Court 12

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	7, 10, 23
<i>Chicago & S. Airlines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	9, 10
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation v. EPA</i> , No. 09-1322 (D.C. Cir.)	15
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation v. EPA</i> , No. 10-1073 (D.C. Cir.)	15
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation, et al. v. EPA</i> , No. 10-1092 (D.C. Cir.)	15
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946).....	9
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	9
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	10, 11
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1 (1849).....	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	4, 12

CASES (CONT'D)

<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	14
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	11
<i>Pacific States Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. Oregon</i> , 223 U.S. 118 (1912).....	8
<i>State of Texas v. EPA</i> , No. 10-1425 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	17
<i>State of Texas v. EPA</i> , No. 10-60961 (5th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	11

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 7416.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 7401 <i>et seq.</i>	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

74 Fed. Reg. (2009):	
p. 66,496.....	14
p. 66,497.....	14
p. 66,498.....	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

p. 66,510-12	15	
p. 66,514-16	15, 16	
p. 66,522-35	15, 16	
75 Fed. Reg. (2010):		
p. 17,004	15	
p. 25,324	15	
p. 31,514	15	
pp. 31,595-31,610	15	
p. 77,698	16	
p. 77,705	16, 17	
pp. 77,708-77,712	16, 17	
p. 81,874	17	
p. 82,246	17	
p. 82,430	17	
76 Fed. Reg. (2011):		
p. 2,581	17	
p. 2,591	17	
Alaska Climate Change Sub-Cabinet, http://www.climatechange.alaska.gov/ (last visited Jan. 27, 2011).....		21

OTHER AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

- Alexander M. Bickel, *The Least Dangerous Branch* (2d ed. 1986)..... 6, 7, 16, 27
- California Air Res. Bd., *Climate Change*
<http://www.arb.ca.gov/cc/cc.htm> (last
 visited Jan. 27, 2011)..... 20, 21
- Climate and Energy Legislation*, N.Y. Times
 Dec. 17, 2010, [http://topics.nytimes.com/
 top/news/business/energy-environment/
 climate-and-energylegislation/index.html](http://topics.nytimes.com/top/news/business/energy-environment/climate-and-energylegislation/index.html) 26
- Copenhagen Accord, UNFCCC, Dec. 7-19,
 Decision 2/CP.15, 15th sess. (2010)..... 25, 26
- Elisabeth Rosenthal, *Obama's Backing Raises
 Hopes for Climate Pact*, N.Y. Times, March
 1, 2009, at A1 26
- Energy Efficiency – Electricity and Gas*,
[http://www.cc.state.az.us/divisions/administ
 ration/energyefficiency.asp](http://www.cc.state.az.us/divisions/administration/energyefficiency.asp) (last visited
 Jan. 27, 2011)..... 20
- Holly Doremus & W. Michael Hanemann, *Of
 Babies and Bathwater: Why the Clean Air
 Act's Cooperative Federalism Framework is
 Useful for Addressing Global Warming*, 50
 Ariz. L. Rev. 799 (2008) 13
- Kentucky Climate Action Plan Council,
Kentucky Climate Change Action Group,
<http://www.kyclimatechange.us> (last
 visited Jan. 27, 2011)..... 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

- Kyoto Protocol to the UNFCCC, 37 I.L.M. 22
(1998), Dec. 10, 1997..... 25
- Marrakesh Accords of 2005, UNFCCC, Oct.
29-Nov. 10, Decision 11/CP.7, 7th sess.
(2005)..... 25
- Michael Weisslitz, *Rethinking the Equitable
Principle of Common but Differentiated
Responsibility: Differential Versus Absolute
Norms of Compliance and Contribution in
the Global Climate Change Context*, 13
Colo. J. Int'l Env'tl. L. & Pol'y 473 (2002) 26
- Midwestern Greenhouse Gas Reduction
Accord, *Midwestern Greenhouse Gas
Reduction Accord*, [http://midwestern
accord.org](http://midwestern
accord.org) (last visited Jan. 27, 2011)..... 19
- Nebraska Carbon Sequestration Adv.
Comm'n, *Carbon Sequestration*,
<http://www.carbon.unl.edu/index.htm> (last
visited Jan. 27, 2011)..... 20
- North Carolina Climate Action Plan Advisory
Group, *CAPAG Final Report* (2008),
available at [http://www.nccclimate
change.us/capag.cfm](http://www.nccclimate
change.us/capag.cfm) 22
- North Carolina Climate Action Plan Advisory
Group, [http://www.nc
climatechange.us](http://www.nc
climatechange.us)
(last visited Jan. 27, 2011) 21, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

- Pennsylvania Dep't of Env. Prot., *Climate Change Advisory Committee*, http://www.portal.state.pa.us/portal/server.pt/community/climate_change_advisory_comittee/10412 (last visited Jan. 27, 2011)..... 22
- Pew Center on Global Climate Change, *U.S. States and Regions*, <http://www.pewclimate.org/states-regions> (last visited Jan. 27, 2011)..... 20
- Phillip Weiser, *Towards a Constitutional Architecture for Cooperative Federalism*, 79 N.C. L. Rev. 663 (2001)..... 13
- Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative, *Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative (RGGI) CO₂ Budget Trading Program – Welcome*, <http://www.rggi.org/home> (last visited Jan. 27, 2011)..... 19
- Renewable Energy Standard & Tariff*, <http://www.cc.state.az.us/divisions/utilities/electric/environmental.asp> (last visited Jan. 27, 2011)..... 21
- Richard A. Posner, *Economic Analysis of Law* 70 (5th ed. 1998) 2
- Speech of the Honorable John Marshall (Mar. 7, 1800), 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) app. note I (1820)..... 5
- Status of Ratification of the Kyoto Protocol, <http://unfccc.int/> (last visited Jan. 27, 2011) ... 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

- United Nations Framework Convention on
Climate Change, May 9, 1992, 1771
U.N.T.S. 107, S. Treaty Doc. No. 102-38
(entered into force Mar. 21, 1994) 24
- United Nations Framework Convention on
Climate Change, *Meetings Archive*,
<http://unfccc.int/meetings/archive/items/2749.php> (last visited Jan. 27, 2011). 25
- United Nations Framework Convention on
Climate Change, *Status of Ratification*,
http://unfccc.int/essential_background/convention/status_of_ratification/items/2631.php
(last visited Jan. 27, 2011) 24
- Virginia Governor's Comm'n on Climate
Change, *Climate Change*,
<http://www.deq.state.va.us/info/climatechange.html> (last visited Jan. 27, 2011) 21
- Vermont Agency of Transportation, *VTrans
Climate Change Action Plan*, [http://www.aot.state.vt.us/TechServices/EnvPermit/
NewEnvirHomepage.htm](http://www.aot.state.vt.us/TechServices/EnvPermit/NewEnvirHomepage.htm) (last visited Jan.
27, 2011) 21
- Walter Dellinger & H. Jefferson Powell,
Marshall's Questions, 2 Green Bag 2d 367
(1999) 6
- Western Climate Initiative, *A Comprehensive
Initiative*, [http://www.westernclimate
initiative.org/designing-the-program](http://www.westernclimateinitiative.org/designing-the-program) (last
visited Jan. 27, 2011) 19
